	FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE NTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and True	demarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Albert X. Widmer	Name: International Business Machines Corporation	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:	
Yes X No	Street Address: New Orchard Road	
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment _ Merger	City: Armonk State: NY ZIP: 10504	
 Security Agreement _ Change of Name Other 	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No	
Execution Date: January 25, 2007		
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a n A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/668,549, Filed January Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No 		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
mailed: Name: Paul J. Otterstedt Internal Address: Ryan, Mason & Lewis, LLP Street Address: 1300 Post Road, Suite 205	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: Fairfield State: CT ZIP: 06824	8. Deposit account number 50-0510	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoid true copy of the original document.	ing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a	
Paul J. Otterstedt	Pebruary 6, 2007	
Reg. No. 37,411 Sig	ngture Date	
	g cover sheet, attachments, and document:2	
Do not detach this portion Mail decompose to be recorded with a second		
Wa	er of Patents and Trademarks flox Assignments shington, DC 20231 nimites per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the	
data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments or Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC, 20231, and to the Office of Management and 1	coording this burden estimate to the U.S. Putent and Tradomorb Office. Office of Information	

Attorney Docket No. YOR920060155US1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I

Inventor

and City

(1) Albert X. Widmer

County of Westchester

of Katonah

and State of New York

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE

TECHNIQUES FOR 9B10B AND 7B8B CODING AND DECODING

executed by me on even date herewith,

DATE THAT

(1) January 25, 2006.

INVENTOR SIGNED THE DECLARATION

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor.

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. I the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed

CIIY DAIE (I) at Yozktown Heights, NY

albert X. Widmer

SIGNATURE

on Jan. 25, 2006, 2007 (Albert X. Widmer) INVENTOR

FIRST NAME

MIDDLE INITIAL

LAST NAME

Page 1 of 1

RYAN, MASON & LEWIS, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 1300 POST ROAD, SUITE 205 FAIRFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06824

Telephone: (203) 255-6560 Facsimile: (203) 255-6570 Email: pjo@rml-law.com

DATE: February 6, 2007	FILE: 11/668,549 (1500-680)

Facsimile Message From:

PAUL J. OTTERSTEDT

Please deliver the following pages to:

NAME	COMPANY	FAX NUMBER
Assignment Branch	USPTO	571-273-0140

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS	COVER PAGE: 5	
COMMENTS/INSTRUCTIONS:		
Please see attached Assignment.		

If you do not receive all of the pages, please call us back as soon as possible at (203) 255-6560.

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE BMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED, IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, THANK YOU.

1450, (571) 273-0140 on even date herewith.

Attorney Docket No.: YOR920060155US1

I hereby certify that this paper is being transmitted by facsimile to the Director of

the US Patents and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Signature:

Patent Application

Applicant(s): Albert X. Widmer

Docket No.:

YOR920060155US1

Serial No.: Filing Date:

11/668,549

Group: Examiner: January 30, 2007 Unassigned

Unassigned

Title:

Techniques for 9B10B and 7B8B Coding and Decoding

REQUEST FOR RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

Submitted herewith for recordation are the following documents:

- (1) Recordation Form Cover Sheet; and
- (2) Assignment.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: February 6, 2007

Paul J. Otterstedt

Attorney for Applicant(s)

Reg. No. 37,411

Ryan, Mason & Lewis, LLP 1300 Post Road, Suite 205

Fairfield, CT 06824 (203) 255-6560

2032556570

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **FORM PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev.6-93) PATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Albert X. Widmer Name: International Business Machines Corporation Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Internal Address: attached? Yes X No Street Address: New Orchard Road 3. Nature of conveyance: City: Armonk ZIP: 10504 State: NY X Assignment _ Merger Security Agreement _ Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No Other Execution Date: January 25, 2007 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/668,549, Filed January 30, 2007 Filed B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? <u>Yes X No</u> 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents correspondence concerning document should be involved: mailed: 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)..... \$ 40.00 Name: Paul J. Otterstedt Enclosed Internal Address: Ryan, Mason & Lewis, LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1300 Post Road, Suite 205 City: Fairfield State: CT ZIP: 06824 8. Deposit account number 50-0510 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Paul J. Otterstedt February 6, 2007 Reg. No. 37,411 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, DC 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC, 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, DC 20503.